

original

No. 35518-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Marriage of:

CHERI LOUISE EKLUND,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL ALLEN EKLUND,

Respondent.

01 JUL -2 PM 9:08
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR COWLITZ COUNTY
HONORABLE STEPHEN WARNING

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brendan Patrick, WSBN 25648

Law Office of Brendan Patrick
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 323-0720

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUE STATEMENT	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. When the parties divorced in 2002, the trial court granted the father primary residential care and gave each parent an option to have residential time when the other parent would otherwise place the child in “daycare” or with a “babysitter” for four hours or longer.	5
B. During the following several years, both parents at times entrusted the child’s care to others	6
C. Interpreting “babysitter” very broadly, the trial court found the father in contempt for allowing the child to visit his grandmother and future step-mother for longer than four hours	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. This court should not interpret “babysitter” to include a live-in fiancé or a biological grandparent with whom the adopted child has a significant relationship.....	12
B. The trial court acted appropriately when it entered only one finding of contempt because (1) Cheri did not request more than one finding of contempt, and (2) multiple contempt findings would have been error.....	12
1. Cheri cannot complain that the trial court erred by entering only one finding of contempt because she requested only one finding of contempt	12
2. A single finding of contempt was appropriate under case law... ..	12

C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to award sanctions, attorney fees, and make-up time.. .. .	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d183(2000).....	7
<i>Arbitration of Doyle</i> , 93 Wn. App. 120, 966 P.2d 1279 (1998)	7
<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987)..	7
<i>Interest of N.M.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 537, 7 P.3d 878 (2000).....	13-14
<i>Marriage of Blakely</i> , 111 Wn. App. 351, 44 P.3d 924 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Marriage of Myers</i> , 123 Wn. App. 889, 99 P.3d 398 (2004).	12
<i>Marriage of Olsen</i> , 24 Wn. App. 292, 300, 600 P.2d 690 (1979)..	17
<i>United States ex rel. Ushkowitz v. McCloskey</i> , 359 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Wolstein v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 201, 48 P.2d 924 (1935).....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 66, 2 L. Ed. 2d 95, 78 S. Ct. 128 (1957).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.160.....	12, 15
